
 

 

 

CHAUCER ONLINE LIVE MILITARY AUTOGRAPH AUCTION  
Wednesday 23rd June at 10am  

 

We are accepting commission bids to place on your behalf, email, post or you can register and place bids online. We sell at about 120/150 

lots per hour and pause for 15 mins every 300 lots. Scanned images available online or call and we can post or email them to you. If you 

need any help or assistance call Lisa or Mark on 0800 170 1314. 
 

There is a 19.5% + VAT buyer premium on the hammer price on all lots won. If you bid live online there will be an additional fee. The sale 

will be held live at www.invaluable.com and www.thesaleroom.com and live auctioneers. Just click the link from the website 

www.chaucerauctions.com to see all the lots. 

 

1 - Visitors Book 1953-2008 Sir Michael Walker British High Commissioner India 1974-1976 fantastic item full of over 100 

signatures includes some historical and rare signatures such as Louis Mountbatten, 1st Earl Mountbatten of Burma, Edward 

Heath, Douglas Hurd, Alec Douglas-Home, Prince Charles, Chris Bonington, Graham Hill, Eileen Reynolds, Dennis Healey, 

Roy Hattersley, Admiral Derek Empson, General Michael Carver, ACM Brian Burnett, Lord Rhodes and Lord Blyton. Good 

condition Est. £600 - 800 

2 - World War One Richard Bell Davies VC inscribed Fights and Flights Air Commodore Charles Rumney Sansom CMG, 

DSO, AFC hardback book published by Ernst Benn Ltd 1930 inscription reads "With love to Sylvia Parker from her 

affectionate Godfather. Vice Admiral Richard Bell Davies, VC, CB, DSO, AFC (19 May 1886 - 26 February 1966), also known 

as Richard Bell-Davies, was a senior Royal Navy commander, naval aviator, and a First World War recipient of the Victoria 

Cross, the highest award for gallantry in the face of the enemy that can be awarded to British and Commonwealth forces. 

Good condition Est. £300 - 500 

3 - World War II Beware of the Dog at War an Operational Diary of the 49 Squadron multi signed hard back book special 

signed edition to commemorate 60th Year of RAF Bomber Command Main Heavy Bomber Offensive against Germany 10 

fantastic veteran signatures inside includes Sgt TJ Gatfield, F/O LJ Hay DFC, Sgt EB Cachart, Sgt JG Beck, Sgt J Flint DFM, 

DFC, SGT J Aldridge, Sgt RL Woolgar, F/O R Soutar, ACI G Barnett and LAC R Andrew. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

4 - World War II The Battle of Britain The Cameras View A Fine Art Photographers Tribute to the Few by Roy Asser special 

signed edition limited to 100 copies contains leaves signed by ACM Pete Brothers DFC, Wg Cmr P. P. C Barthropp DFC, Wg 

Cmr G. C Unwin DFC, DFM and Flt Lt J. H Duart published by Battle of Britain Historical Association to raise funds for the 

completion of the Battle of Britain Monument on the Embankment, London. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

5 - World War II hardback book History of the No8 Air Intelligence Liaison section, No 17 Air Intelligence Liaison Section 

Original report on the activities of the No63 Squadron RAF and No17 Air Intelligence Liaison Section for the period 27th May 

1st July 1944 in support of the Allied Landings on the Normandy coast 6th June 1944 Operation Overload AKA D-Day and 

No17 Air Intelligence Liaison Section details of Intelligence liaison section details of intelligence courses and attendees March 

1943-October 1943. Good condition Est. £160 - 180 

6 - RAF Visitors Book Officers Mess EPISKOPI BFP053 dated 1965-1975 over 60 signatures some rare and great names 

includes Lord Segal, William Rees Davies, David Hunt, Harry Secombe, David Lloyd Owen, AVM C Coulthard, AVM 

Chacksfield, AVM R Deacon Elliott, Dennis Healey, Lt Gen Javed Gorallagllidh, Sir John Anthony Kershaw, Air Cmr Denys 

Sutton, Roy Mason plus many more interesting signatures. Good condition Est. £200 - 300 

7 - Field Marshall Viscount Montgomery of Alamein signed visitors book from Monty's visit to Coalfield Thoresby and 

Mansfield 13th October 1949 in which he went underground and remarked that he never realised what hard dangerous dirty 

work miners had to put up with. Good condition Est. £180 - 220 

8 - Hans Rossbach No 41 Royal Air Force Topcliffe multi signed flown FDC signatures included are Leutnant Klaus Scheer, 

HPTM Hans Krausse, Major Hubert Rauh. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

9 - Hans Rossbach No 23 Royal Air Force Thorney Island multi signed flown FDC signatures included are Gen Lt Gustav 

Wilke, Obstit Walter Hornung, Gen Lt Gerhard Conrad. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

10 - Hans Rossbach No 19 Royal Air Force Leeming multi signed flown FDC signatures included are Oberst Hermann Graf, 

Obit Adolf Glunz, Oberst Walter Dahl, Generalleutnant Josef Kammhuber and Major Armin Kohler. Good condition Est. £60 - 

80 

11 - Hans Rossbach No 22Royal Air Force Abingdon multi signed flown FDC signatures included are Leutnant Ehrhardt von 

Teubern, Flugkapitan Gen Lt Hans Baur, General Lieutenant Theo Osterkamp and Leutnant Josef Jacobs. Good condition 

Est. £60 - 80 

12 - World War II AVM Johnnie Johnson and Major Walter Matoni signed Royal Air Force Uxbridge 31st Anniversary of the 

Battle of Britain 18th Sept 1971 FDC. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 
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13 - World War II Piper Bill Millin signed Operation Overlord The Silencing of the Merville Battery 6 June 1944 flown FDC PM 

50TH Anniversary D Day British Forces Postal Services. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

14 - World War II Sir Arthur Harris, 1st Baronet and Fl Lt Bill Townsend signed 27x22 mounted and framed Robert Taylor print 

titled "Wellington" signatures in pencil. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

15 - World War II multi signed print 32x26 mounted and framed titled Piece of Cake by the artist Michael Turner limited edition 

1210/1494 four fantastic signatures included are Sq. Ldr Ginger Lacey DFM, Gr Cpt Brian Kingcombe DSO, DFC, Wg Cmr 

Paddy Barthropp DFC, AFC and the artist Michael Turner signatures all in pencil. Good condition Est. £140 - 160 

16 - World War II multi signed limited edition 25x22 lithograph mounted and framed titled Crack Ace by the artist Robert 

Taylor signed by 5 Luftwaffe Aces includes Lt Horst Jaekel, Hauptmann Siegfried Bethke, Oberleutnant Gunther Seeger, 

Generalleutnant Adolf Galland, General Leutnant Friedrich Obleser and Generalleutnant Gunther Rall limited edition 6/25. 

Good condition Est. £120 - 140 

17 - World War II multi signed 24x16 mounted limited edition print titled Preparing the Wolves signed in pencil by the artist 

Robert Taylor and Luftwaffe Aces Leutnant Hugo Broch, Hauptmann Karl Fritz Schlosstein, Oberst Hajo Hermann, Oberst 

Eduard Neuman, Generalmajor Dieter Hrabak and Oberfeldwebel Werner Hohenberg. Good condition Est. £120 - 40 

18 - World War II multi signed 26x17 mounted limited collector's edition print 10/25 titled Eagles of the North signed in pencil 

by the artist Robert Taylor and Luftwaffe Aces Hugo Broch, Karl Fritz Schlosstein and Adolf Galland. Good condition Est. 

£120 - 140 

19 - World War II Grp Cpt Douglas Bader and AVM Johnnie Johnson signed Robert Taylor 26x23 mounted and framed print 

titled Spitfire signatures in pencil. Good condition Est. £160 - 180 

20 - World War II Sgt Norman Jackson VC, Bill Reid VC and Sir Arthur Harris, 1st Baronet signed 27x21 mounted and framed 

print titled the "The Lancaster V. C. s by the artist Robert Taylor. Good condition Est. £120 - 160 

21 - World War II Dambusters 17x11 mounted signature piece includes Fl Sgt Les Sumpter and Richard Todd signed limited 

edition 58/65 65th Anniversary of the Dams Raid flown over the Derwent Dam FDC and The Dam Busters colour promo 

photo. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

22 - World War II Dambusters 16x14 mounted signature piece includes Richard Todd signed 66th Anniversary of the Dams 

Raid flown over the Derwent Dam FDC and The Dam Busters colour promo photo. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

23 - World War II Dambusters 15x14 mounted signature piece includes 66th Anniversary of the Dams Raid flown over the 

Derwent Dam FDC limited edition 5/6 and a colour photo Return of the Dambuster this is Bloody Dangerous. Good condition 

Est. £10 - 14 

24 - World War II 34x29 framed and mounted print titled "Operations On" signed in pencil by Sir Arthur Harris, 1st Baronet and 

the artist Robert Taylor. Good condition Est. £140 - 160 

25 - World War II multi signed 39x34 mounted and framed print titled "Early Morning Arrival" includes 12 fantastic signatures 

such as Leonard Cheshire, Leonard Trent, Rod Learoyd, Norman Jackson, Bill Reid and Robert Taylor. Good condition Est. 

£200 - 300 

26 - World War II Wing Commander Ken Wallis signed Pilot Notes for Wellington III, X, XI, XIII and XIV booklet 3rd edition 

signature on the inside page. Spitfire pilot who flew numerous missions on D-Day sorties before becoming a POW. Good 

condition Est. £20 - 30 

27 - World War II Squadron Leader Ian Blair DFM signed Pilot notes Blenheim V Aeroplane booklet signature on the cover. 

S/Ldr, John Ian Blair. Corporal, Arm/AG / Acting Sgt while he was with the 113 squadron, approx 1939 to Sept 1940. Joined 

the RAF as a boy entrant and trained as an armourer, 1134. Trained & qualified in the UK as a A/G in 1936. Posted to 113 

with rank of AC-1 Arm/AG from the date of embarkation from Grantham in April 1938. He was classified as aircrew and flew 

operationally as Acting Sgt (unpaid) Cpl Arm/AG. At the time Cator was the C. O and the Flight Commander was F/Lt 

Dallamore. In Sept 1940 113 Ground Crew (acting Observer) Corporal Ian Blair, a non-pilot safely landed the plane he was in 

after his pilot (P/O John Harry Reynolds, nickname Mouse) had been shot and killed. Ian was awarded the DFM for the 

incident and left the squadron to take pilot training. The following is S/Ldr Blair's detailed accounting of the events that day. 

Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

28 - World War II Squadron Leader Ian Blair DFM signed Pilot notes Spitfire IX, XI and XVI Booklet 3rd Edition signature on 

the cover. S/Ldr, John Ian Blair. Corporal, Arm/AG / Acting Sgt while he was with the 113 squadron, approx 1939 to Sept 

1940. Joined the RAF as a boy entrant and trained as an armourer, 1134. Trained & qualified in the UK as a A/G in 1936. 

Posted to 113 with rank of AC-1 Arm/AG from the date of embarkation from Grantham in April 1938. He was classified as 

aircrew and flew operationally as Acting Sgt (unpaid) Cpl Arm/AG. At the time Cator was the C. O and the Flight Commander 

was F/Lt Dallamore. In Sept 1940 113 Ground Crew (acting Observer) Corporal Ian Blair, a non-pilot safely landed the plane 

he was in after his pilot (P/O John Harry Reynolds, nickname Mouse) had been shot and killed. Ian was awarded the DFM for 

the incident and left the squadron to take pilot training. The following is S/Ldr Blair's detailed accounting of the events that 

day. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

29 - World War II Fl Sgt Rayner 604 squadron ? Signed Pilot notes Beaufighter II Aeroplane Two Merlin XX Engines booklet 

signature on the cover. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

30 - World War II signed Pilots and Flight Engineers notes Sunderland V Four Twin Wasp R1830 signature on the cover by 

201 Squadron veteran stationed at Castle Archdale in 1945. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

31 - World War II Pilots and Flight Engineers notes signed booklet Stirling I, III AND IV third edition includes various RAF 

personnel signatures inside booklet. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

32 - World War II Pilot notes Spitfire XIV and XIX Griffon 65 or 66 Engine booklet. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 



 

 

33 -  Ex Chief Inspector Walter H. Thompson signed hardback book Sixty Minutes with Winston Churchill signature on the 

inside title page dated 14th March 1956. Detective Inspector Walter Henry Thompson BEM (3 December 1890 - 18 January 

1978) was a British police officer who is best known as the bodyguard of Winston Churchill for eighteen years, between 1921 

and 1935, and between 1939 and 1945 during World War II. Thompson reportedly saved Churchill's life on numerous 

occasions. When he finally retired after the war, he published a memoir that made him famous in the United Kingdom and the 

Western world. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

34 - World War II multi signed Westminster Abbey Battle of Britain memorial 2005 order of service includes 13 veteran 

signatures such as Tony Pickering, Pete Brothers, John Ellacombe and Tony Iveson. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

35 - World War II multi signed RAF Bomber Command 60th Anniversary Commemorative Dinner Menu includes 16 veteran 

signatures such as Joe Musgrove, P. R Donaldson, Larry Taylor DFC, Colin Cole, Sam Thompson, Ken Johnson and Boris 

Bressloff DFC. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

36 - World War II multi signed ""A"" Flight No4 Squadron No 8 I. T. W sepia vintage photo 52 signatures on reverse. Shortly 

after the outbreak of the Second World War in 1939, the squadron moved to France as part of the British Expeditionary Force. 

Following Germany's invasion of France and the Low Countries on 10 May 1940, 4 Squadron was frequently forced to change 

bases by the approach of the advancing German armies, being withdrawn to the UK on 24 May. Losses had been heavy, with 

18 aircrew killed, while 60% of the groundcrew were lost. It continued in the coastal patrol and air-sea rescue role while 

training for its main Army co-operation role after returning to the UK. In 1942 the Squadron changed its mission from the Army 

co-operation role, where it would operate fairly low-performance aircraft from airstrips close to the front-line, to that of fighter-

reconnaissance, receiving the more modern Curtiss Tomahawk and North American Mustang, soon settling on the Mustang, 

flying low-level attack and reconnaissance flights against targets on the continent. In August 1943, it joined 2 Tactical Air 

Force in support of the planned invasion of Europe, changing to the pure reconnaissance mission in January, and replacing its 

Mustangs with Mosquito PR. XVI and Spitfire PR. XIs. It discarded its Mosquitoes in June, moved to France in August, and 

briefly supplemented its Spitfires with a few Hawker Typhoons for low-level reconnaissance. It retained its Spitfires at VE Day, 

moving to Celle in Germany to carry out survey operations in support of the British Army of Occupation until it was disbanded 

on 31 August 1945. Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

37 - World War II collection 121 authentic and genuine signatures of air crew from Bomber Command Squadron 51 flying 

Halifaxes includes Flt Lt Harry Binns DFC, Grp Cpt Tom Sawyer DFC, Flt Lt G C Taverner and PO Fred Heathfield. Good 

condition Est. £100 - 120 

38 - World War II multi signed hardback book titled Eugene Esmonde VC, DSO by Chaz Bowyer signatures inside include Cdr 

Edgar Lee DSO, L/A Don Bunce CGM, Gp Cpt Tom Gleave CBE, Lt Cdr Pat Kingsmill DSO and Lt Cdr Mac Staples CGM 

DSO all signed at the 45th anniversary of the Channel Dash at the reunion held at RAF Manston 12th February 1987. Good 

condition Est. £40 - 60 

39 - World War II Flt Lt Ray Stebbings signed First Edition hardback book titled Nice Types by RAFF and Anthony Armstrong 

signature on the inside page dated Sealand Cheshire Dec 43. Good condition Est. £20 - 60 

40 - World War II multi signed hardback book Fighter Commands Sergeant Aces of 1940 limited edition only 23 copies 11 

veteran signatures on bookplate inside includes Len Davies, Nigel Kemp, HM Pinfold, Jack Rose, George Unwin, B. G 

Stapleton, Peter Brown, Bob Foster, Fred Barker, Paddy Barthropp and John Freeborn. 155 pages. Good condition Est. £60 - 

80 

41 - World War II multi signed hardback book titled Stapme The Biography of Squadron Leader Basil Gerald Stapleton DFC, 

DFC (Dutch) limited edition of 100 copies signatures inside include Sq. Ldr B. G Stapme Stapleton, 8 groundcrew personnel 

of 603 squadron City of Edinburgh Squadron Auxillary Air Force who served with Stapme from December 1939 to March 1941 

and the author David Ross. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

42 - World War II multi signed hardback book titled Bomber Boys Air Crew Experiences of the War Over Occupied Europe 

1942 -1945 signed on the inside title page by author Mel Rolfe and 14 bomber command veterans. Good condition Est. £30 - 

40 

43 - World War II multi signed hardback book titled The Fighter Aces Of the RAF 1939-1945 BY E. C. R Baker 12 includes 12 

signatures inside 3 on the inside title page and 9 on a Battle of Britain bookplate names include Pete Ayerst, Bob Doe, BL 

Duckenfield, Geoffrey Wellum and Bill Green. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

44 - World War II multi signed hardback book titled So Few the Immortal Record of the RAF by David Masters fourth 

Impression 1942 signatures includes 9 Battle of Britain veterans such as Tom Neil, Peter Ayerst, BL Duckenfield, Billy Drake, 

Peter Ayerst and Bob Doe. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

45 - World War II multi signed hardback book titled The Bristol Blenheim a Complete History by Graham Warner 27 bomber 

command signatures inside includes Joe Hill, RM Scholefield, Charles Patterson, Hugh Taran Jones and Dickie Rook. Good 

condition Est. £40 - 60 

46 - World War II Grp Cpt Sir Douglas Bader signed hardback book titled British Aircraft of the World War II signature on the 

inside title page. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

47 - World War I and II Charles R Codman signed hardback book titled Contact first edition 2nd impression signature on the 

inside first page. Charles Russell Codman was born in Boston, Massachusetts on 22 February 1893 into an old and notable 

New England family, and he graduated from Harvard College in 1915. He served in the US Army's aviation wing during World 

War I, and he was awarded a Silver Star and a Croix de Guerre for his bravery in action. After the war, he worked as a wine 

buyer in France and as a real estate manager in Boston, and he escaped to Lisbon, Portugal during the Battle of France in 

1940, leaving on the last plane out of Bordeaux. In 1942, he re-joined the US Army with the rank of Major, and he was 

assigned as a translator to accompany Operation Torch in November 1942 due to his fluency in French. George S. Patton 



 

 

asked Codman to serve as his aide-de-camp, as he knew his family, and Codman was loyal to Patton throughout the entire 

war, always staying by his side as his right-hand man. He left the army in 1945 with the rank of colonel, and he ran a real 

estate business in Boston until his death in 1956. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

48 - World War II signed hardback book Wing Commander Paddy Finucane a memoir by James Reynolds first edition 1942 

signed on the inside title page by the author James Reynolds. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

49 - World War II multi signed hardback book titled Malta The Spitfire Year 1942 signed on the inside title page six fighter 

command veterans. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

50 - World War II multi signed hardback book titled Pattle Supreme Fighter in the Air by E. C. R Barker signed on the inside 

title page by over 20 WWII veterans. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

51 - World War II multi signed hardback book titled Scottish Scene of Intelligent Mans Guide to Albyn by Lewis Grassic 

Gibbon and Hugh MacDiarmid signed inside by over 30 veterans from the 383 Squadron Clackmannan dated 1941-1944. 

Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

52 - Aviation multi signed hardback book titled Airman Friday by William Courtney signed on the inside title page by the author 

William Courtney, Reginald Brie, Thomas Rose DFC, Charles William Anderson Scott and further in the book by Jim Mollison. 

Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

53 - World War II Paperback book titled Doodlebugs and Rockets The Battle of the Flying Bombs signed on the inside title 

page by the author Bob Ogley dedicated inscribed Christmas 1992. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

54 - Arthur Harris, Karl Donitz WW2 signed Sqn Ldr Bulloch Historic Aviators cover. Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

55 - Sir Frank Whittle signed on his own Historic Aviators cover. Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

56 - Barnes Wallis SON on WW2 designer signed on 60th ann Dambuster Raid cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

57 - WW2 aces Douglas Bader and wingman Dennis Crowley Milling signed Mosquito Aircraft Museum cover. Good condition 

Est. £40 - 60 

58 - WW2 aces Douglas Bader signed Geoffrey Tyson Test pilot cover. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

59 - WW2 Montgomery's pilot Flt Lt Trevor Martin signed RAF Westhampnett cover. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

60 - Gerd Achgelis signed on Hanna Reitsch test pilot cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

61 - WW2 Luftwaffe aces multiples signed bomber cover. Signed by Rossman, Trautloft, Kowalski & US ace. Good condition 

Est. £10 - 14 

62 - Sir Tom Sopwith signed 54 sqn Pup cover. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

63 - Pathfinders WW2 Hamish Mahaddie signed Bomber cover, also signed by 2 RAF pilots who flew the covers. Good 

condition Est. £8 - 10 

64 - WW2 SOE Maurice Buckmaster signed RAF Duke of Yorks Escaping Society cover. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

65 - WW2 SOE Mary Lindell signed RAF Duke of Yorks Escaping Society cover. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

66 - 1st Jet pilot Erich Warsitz signed first flight RAF cover. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

67 - 1st Jet pilot Erich Warsitz signed Frank Whittle RAF cover. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

68 - Test Pilot Gerhard Nitschke signed on his own cover. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

69 - Test Pilot Wendelin Trenkle signed on his own cover. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

70 - WW2 Luftwaffe ace Gerhard Krems signed Jeffrey Quill test pilot cover. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

71 - Great War ace Baron Willy Coppins signed on his own Historic Aviators cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

72 - Concorde test pilot Brian Trubshaw signed 1979 Barcelona - London Concorde cover. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

73 - WW2 Lt Gen Ira Eaker signed B24 Liberator bomber cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

74 - Test Pilot Peter Twiss signed on his own cover. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

75 - WW2 resistance heroes Nancy Wake and Henri Tardivat signed RAF Escaping Society cover. Good condition Est. £20 - 

30 

76 - Five top Battle of Britain fighter aces signed 40 th ann BOB cover. Douglas Bader, Johnnie Johnson, James Lacey, John 

Cunningham and Robert Stanford Tuck. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

77 - Prince Bernhard of the Netherlands signed Operation Manna cover. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

78 - WW2 Luftwaffe aces Adolf Galland, Schoenebeck signed 6 sqn RAF cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

79 - WW2 Luftwaffe ace Mjr R Schoenert and AVM Don Bennett signed Mosquito bomber RAF cover. Good condition Est. 

£10 - 14 

80 - WW2 Luftwaffe aces Steinhoff, Rudorffer, Geismann signed HMS Ark Royal cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

81 - Luftwaffe WW2 multiple signed cover 42 SC 38 DOMINIE signed by Breu, Antrup, Bechtle, Broich, from Hans Rossbach 

Luftwaffe aviation cover series. Limited edition of 100 covers, with photos and info inside. Good condition Est. Good condition 

Est. £30 - 40 

82 - Great War German aces Hanns Ross, Otto Zimmermann, Fritz Loose, Henrich Hintz, Carl Berr signed SC3 RAF Northolt 

cover. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

83 - Gen Adolf Galland and Karl Rammelt signed Keith Park Historic Aviators cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

84 - World War II DM Medal Large Cover Collection 5 fantastic, signed covers includes subjects The Award of the Air Force 

Medal The Award of the George Medal to Airmen, The Defence Medal, The Award of the Military Medal and Appointment to 

the Excellent Order of the British Empire some rare signature on every cover includes ACM Sir Harry Broadhurst, AVM Sir 

Colin Scragg, Sq. Ldr Robert Lockhart, Sq. Ldr Jack Emmerson, AVM R. Bullen, AVM John Gray and AM Sir John Whitley. 

Good condition Est. £30 - 40 



 

 

85 - Jack Rae. Kiwi Spitfire Ace. Good Quality Hardback book. First Edition. Signed by the author. 183 pages. Good condition 

Est. £10 - 14 

86 - Chaz Bowyer. Fighter Command. First Edition Hardback book in fair condition. Signed by the author. 205 pages. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

87 - Michael J. F. Bowyer. The Spitfire 50 years on. A WW2 paperback book in good condition. Signed by the author, first 

edition. 144 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

88 - Donald Stones. Dimsie. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Signed by the author. Inc newspaper clipping. 392 

pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

89 - Dilip Sarkar. Through Peril To The Stars. A WW2 first edition hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. Signed twice 

with letter inc. 268 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

90 - Dilip Sarkar MBE. Johnnie Johnson, Spitfire top Gun. A WW2 hardback book in great condition. Signed by the author. 

233 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

91 - Dilip Sarkar MBE. Spitfire Voices, Heroes Remember. A WW2 First edition hardback book in great condition. Signed by 

the author. 198. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

92 - Dilip Sarkar. Spitfire Squadron. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. Signed by the author 192 pages. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

93 - Andy Saunders. Finding the Foe. A WW2 hardback book in great condition. Signed by the author. 182 pages. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

94 - Dilip Sarkar. Johnnie Johnson, Spitfire top gun part 1. a WW2 hardback book in good condition. Signed by the author. 

211 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

95 - Dilip Sarkar MBE. SPITFIRE!, Courage and Sacrifice. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Signed by the author. 

256 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

96 - Martin W Bowman and Tom Cushing. Confounding the Reich. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. 

Signed by author Tom Cushing. 232 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

97 - Martin W Bowman. Castles in the Air. A First edition WW2 hardback book in good condition. Signed by the author. 209 

pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

98 - Chaz Bowyer. Men Of Coastal Command 1939-1945. a WW2 hardback book in good condition, first edition copy. Signed 

by the author. 272 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

99 - Chaz Bowyer. The Wellington Bomber. A WW2 hardback book in ok condition. First edition book, signed by the author. 

320 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

100 - Chaz Bowyer. Royal Air Force Handbook 1939-1945. a first edition WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. 

Signed and dated by the author, 127 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

101 - Chaz Bowyer. Strike To Defend. A WW2 paperback book in fair condition. Signed by the author. 8 pages. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

102 - William Schweizer. Soaring With The Schweizers. A WW2 hardback book in great condition. First Edition, dedicated. 

Signed and dated by the author. 241 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

103 - Angus Mansfield. Spitfire Saga. A WW2 hardback book in great condition. Signed by former pilot Rodney Scrase DFC, 

and signed by the author. 256 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

104 - Andy Saunders. Finding the Few. A WW2 hardback book in great condition. Signed by the author. 192 pages. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

105 - C. F. Rawnsley and Robert Wright. Night Fighter. A WW2 hardback book in fair condition. Signed by fighter pilot John 

Cunningham. 382 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

106 - Bill Randle. Blue Skies and Dark Nights. WW2 first edition hardback book in good condition. Signed by the author. 

Dedicated. Inc newspaper clipping. 352 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

107 - Brian J. Rapier. White Rose Base. A WW2 paperback book in fair condition, signs of age around edging. Signed by the 

author. 94 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

108 - Gordon Robbins. Fleet Street Blitzkrieg Diary. A WW2 hardback book showing signs of age. First edition printed 1944. 

signed by the author. 64 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

109 - Max Arthur. Men Of The Red Beret. A WW2 First Edition hardback book. Dedicated. Signed by the author. Number 200 

of 5000 printed. 430 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

110 - R. L. Austen. High Adventurer. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. Signed by the author. 230 pages. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

111 - F. F. Rainsford. Memoirs of an Accidental Airman. A WW2 hardback book, showing signs of age. First edition. Signed 

by the author. 261 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

112 - Raymond and Langdon. Slip-Stream. An RAF Anthology. A WW2 hardback book first edition, showing signs of age. 

Signed by pilot David Langdon. 260 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

113 - Denis Richards. The Hardest Victory. A First edition WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. Signed and 

dated by the author. 393 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

114 - J. D. Earnshaw, AE and Mark Crame. The RAF WW2 Logbooks of Wing Commander R. P. Beamont. First edition book 

in great condition. Signed by J. D. Earnshaw. 305 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

115 - Norbert Hannig. Luftwaffe Fighter Ace. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Signed by the author and John Weal. 

192 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 



 

 

116 - The Earl Haig. My Fathers Son. A WW2 hardback first edition book in good condition. Signed by Haig. 194 pages. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

117 -  Group captain Richard 'Dickie' Haine OBE DFC. From Fury to Phantom. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. First 

edition, signed by the author. 234 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

118 - James A. Goodson. The Last of The Knights. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. First edition. Signed 

by the author. 192 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

119 - James A. Goodson. The Last of The Knights. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. First edition. Signed 

by the author. 192 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

120 - James A. Goodson. Over-paid, Over-Sexed and Over Here. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. 

Signed by the author. 207 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

121 - C. F. Andrews. Vickers Aircraft since 1908. a WW2 hardback first edition book. Showing signs of age. Dedicated. 

Signed and dated by author. 566 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

122 - John Golley. John 'Cats-eyes' Cunningham. A WW2 hardback first ed book in good condition. Signed by John 

Cunningham. 225 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

123 - Gordon Riley and Graham Trant. Spitfire Survivors Round The World. First Edition WW2 hardback book in good 

condition. Signed by both authors. 216 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

124 - Michael Shaw. Twice Vertical. A ww2 hardback book in good condition. Signed by the author. First Edition. 256 pages. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

125 - Brian Rivas and Annie Bullen. The story of Britain's First Supersonic Pilot John Derry. WW2 hardback book in good 

condition. Signed by Brian Rivas. 256 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

126 - Alvin M. Joseph, JR. The American Heritage History Of Flight. A WW2 hardback book, showing signs of age. First 

Edition. Signed. 416 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

127 - John Golley. Hurricanes Over Murmansk. WW2 hardback book in good condition. Signed by the author and dated. 215 

pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

128 - J. D. Gilman And John Clive. KG 200. a WW2 paperback book showing signs of age. Signed by John Clive. 314 pages. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

129 - Wing Commander Ian Gleed DFC. Arise To Conquer. A WW2 hardback book in not so good condition. Signed by the 

author. 111 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

130 - Kenneth A. Harder. The Key To Survival. A WW2 paperback book in good condition. Dedicated, signed by the 

author/Pilot. 192 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

131 - Pierre E. Hall. The Winged Messenger. A Hardback First Edition book, in good condition. Dedicated. Signed by the 

author. 401 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

132 - Lt. Col James A. Goodson. Tumult In The Clouds. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. Signed and 

dated by author. 238 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

133 - Lt. Col James A. Goodson. Tumult In The Clouds. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. Signed and 

dated by author. 238 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

134 - Lt. Col James A. Goodson. Tumult In The Clouds. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. Signed and 

dated by author. 238 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

135 - Robert J. Goebel. Mustang Ace. A WW2 hardback book in fair condition, First Edition. Dedicated. Signed and dated by 

the author, 228 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

136 - Alastair Revie. The Lost Command. A WW2 hardback book in good condition. Signed by the author, 276 pages. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

137 - Charles Sims. The Royal Air Force. A WW2 hardback book in fair condition. Dedicated. Signed and dated by the author. 

First edition. 183 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

138 - Tom Slack. Happy Is The Day. A WW2 hardback First edition book, in good condition. Dedicated. A note signed by the 

author enclosed. Book signed by author. 121 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

139 - Sir Basil Smallpiece. Of Comets and Queens. A WW2 first edition hardback book in good condition. Dedicated. Signed 

by the author. 274 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

140 - Wg Cdr J. A. 'Robby' Robinson AFC. Tester Zero One. A WW2 first edition hardback book in excellent condition. Signed 

by the author/pilot. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

141 - Wg Cdr J. A. 'Robby' Robinson RAF. Avro One. A WW2 First Edition paperback book in good condition. Signed by the 

author/pilot. 138 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

142 - Wg Cdr J. A. 'Robby' Robinson RAF. Jet Bomber Pilot. A WW2 First Edition paperback book in good condition. Signed 

by the author. 114 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

143 - Dan Raschen. Diplomatic Dan. A WW2 First Edition hardback book, in good condition. Dedicated. Signed and dated by 

the author. 253 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

144 - Sir Ian Jacob. From Churchill's Secret Circle To The BBC. A WW" hardback book, first edition in good condition. 

Dedicated. Signed and dated by the author. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

145 - Bill Randle. Promise And Fulfil. A WW2 hardback First Edition book in great condition. Signed by the author. 189 pages. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

146 - Dennis E. Slack. My Delayed Return. A WW2 paperback book in great condition. Signed by the author. 103 pages. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 



 

 

147 - William Simpson DFC. The Way Of Recovery. WW2 First edition book, showing signs of age. Signed by Peter Vanty 

RAF. 164 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

148 - Michael Bathurst. Cameo Of A Mis-Spent Youth. A WW2 hardback First Edition Book in good condition. Dedicated. 

Signed by the author. 130 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

149 - Raymond Alexander. Special Operations No101 Squadron. A WW2 Limited edition copy 320 of 1000. signed and dated 

by the author. 177 pages. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

150 - Wg Cdr N. P. W. Hancock DFC signed 70th Anniversary of the Battle of the Somme 1 July-18 November 1916 FDC No. 

884 of 1050. Flown in Harrier GR3 XZ993 of No. 1 Sqn from RAF Wittering on a low level evasion profile over the Yorkshire 

Dales datestamp Battle of the Somme 18 Nov 86. Good condition Est. £4 - 8 

151 - Tom Gleave signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal Naval Air Service FDC No. 546 of 750. Flown in Harvard AT-6d G-

BGOR from Lamberhurst to Biggin Hill in preparation for the 1989 Biggin Hill International Air Fair overflying Headcorn-West 

Malling and Kenley postmark 5 Jun 1989 Biggin Hill. Good condition Est. £4 - 8 

152 - WW2 fighter ace Frank Carey signed 70th Anniversary of No. 84 Squadron RAF 11 November 1987 FDC No. 74 of 753. 

Flown in Wessex HC5C XT479 on a routine communications flight from Episkopi datestamp 11 Nov 87. Good condition Est. 

£4 - 8 

153 - Sqn Ldr G. H. Bennions DFC signed 70th Anniversary of the Battle of Arras April-May 1917 FDC No. 17 of 1000. Flown 

in a formation of Jaguar aircraft from Farnborough where No. 11 Sqn was formed on 13 May 1912 to RAF Coningsby 

datestamp 13 May 87. Good condition Est. £4 - 8 

154 - Wg Cdr R. C. Wilkinson OBE DFM signed RAF Halton Show 18 June 1988 FDC No. 314 of 750. Flown in Chipmunk T. 

10 WP805 of No. 6 air experience flight from RAF Abingdon to RAF Halton for the 1988 air show postmark Halton 1 Jun 1988. 

Good condition Est. £4 - 8 

155 - Tony Burcher Dambuster signed unflown No. 7 Squadron 6 x 4 Information card. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

156 - Dambuster Harvey Weeks signed unflown No. 100 Squadron 6 x 4 Information card. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

157 - Dambuster Dudley I Heal signed RAF Changi Singapore The Disbandment of No. 205 MR Squadron RAF 31st oct 1971 

FDC. Flown in formation in 3 Shackleton Mk2s from SAF Tengah Singapore via Gan, Bahrain, Jedda, Akrotiri Gibraltar, 

Plymouth to RAF St Mawgan postmark 15 Jan 72 Singapore. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

158 - W. G. Bickley CGM signed Grp Cpt Leonard Cheshire FDC. Flown from RAF Linton-on-Ouse in Dominie XS 714 on a 

training exercise retracing the route taken by the original crew with Leonard Cheshire and Taffy Roberts on board who 

survived. Good condition Est. £4 - 8 

159 - William Reid VC signed RAF Upavon The Reformation of No. 46 Group 1st Sept 1972 FDC. Flown in Pembroke WV 

746 and Hercules XV 292 postmarks Chippenham Wilts 19 Sept 72 and RAF Upavon 20 Sept 72. Good condition Est. £4 - 8 

160 - Dambuster Edward C. Johnson signed RAF Marham FDC Exercise Bersatu Padu Malaysia May-July 1970. Flown From 

RAF Marham to Akrotiri-Masirah-Gan in Victory K1 XA 926 datestamp Marham 12 May 70. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

161 - Ken Brown signed RAF Fylingdales FDC Commemorating the Joint RAF/USAF BMEWS Operation. Carried to RAF 

Lyneham and flown on a Gyro Steer Polar Navex Lyneham-Goose Bay-Thule-Lyneham routed over the Magnetic North Pole 

postmarks Goose Airport, Pickering Yorks. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

162 - Dambuster Harold Hobday signed RAF Linton-on-Ouse FDC 50th Anniversary of Formation of No. 1 Flying Training 

School. Flown from Netheravon to RAF Linton-on-Ouse BAC Provost Mk 4 XR700 datestamps Netheravon Wilts and Linton-

on-Ouse 19 Dec 1969. Good condition Est. £30 - 34 

163 - Doolittle Raider Carl R. Wildner signed unflown FDC Official Geneva Cachet United Nations datestamp Geneva 17. 11. 

78. Good condition Est. £6 - 10 

164 - Paul Tibbets signed unflown Fdc 15th United Nations 15th Anniversary 1945-1960. Paul Tibbets was the pilot of B29 

Enola Gay datestamp United Nations New York Oct 24, 1960. Good condition Est. £40 - 44 

165 - Doolittle Raider Edwin Horton signed unflown FDC Honouring Wiley Post Aviation Pioneer. Around the World Flight 

Records were set by him in 1931 and 1933 postmark Oklahoma City OK. Nov 20, 1979. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

166 - Doolittle Raider Aden E, Jones signed FDI Card Homering Charles Thomson Revolutionary Patriot Permanent 

Secretary to the Continental Congress postmark Bryn Mawr PA Sep 14, 1975. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

167 - Lawrence H. Johnston Scientific Observer A bombs WW2 signed Caesar Rodney FDI Postcard 33rd Signer of the 

Declaration of Independence. Postmark Dover DE Jul 1, 1976. Good condition Est. £6 - 10 

168 - Harold M. Agnew signed Nathan Hale FDI Postcard. Scolar, Patriot and Hero of the Revolution 1755-1776 postmark 

Coventry CT Oct 14, 1977. Good condition Est. £6 - 10 

169 - James R. Corliss Enola Gay escort plane signed FDC United States Postal Card postmark Washington DC Sep 14, 

1973. Good condition Est. £6 - 10 

170 - Joseph M. Di Julio Enola Gay signed Caesar Rodney Delaware Patriot FDI Postcard postmark Dover DE Jul 1, 1976. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 10 

171 - Russell Gackenbach Enola Gay signed FDI John Hancock Postcard. President of the Continental Congress postmark 

Quincy MA Jun 20, 1978. Good condition Est. £6 - 10 

172 - Melvin H. Bierman Enola Gay signed FdI Postcard Robert Morris First Superintendent of Finance under the Articles of 

Confederation postmark Memphis TN Oct 11, 1981. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

173 - Martin Drews WW2 Luftwaffe ace signed FDC 30th Anniversary of the First Naval Fairey F. 1 4th March 1943 

datestamp 30th anniversary First Naval Firefly 4 March 1973. Good condition Est. £6 - 10 



 

 

174 - Air Chief Marshal Sir Peter Le Cheminant and Wing Commander P. N. Presland No. 1 Royal Naval Air Service 

Detachment Eastchurch 1914 AVRO 504 FDC No. 242 of 1550. 21 nov 1982 Postmark Guernsey 21 Nov 82. Good condition 

Est. £4 - 6 

175 - Air Cmdr Sir Hughie Edwards, Bill Reid VC, Ian Fraser, Rod Learoyd signed flown FDC 60th Anniversary of the 

Queensland and Northern Territory Aerial Services Qantas 16 November 1920 FDC No 922 of 1470. Flown to and from 

Australia by Qantas. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

176 - Admiral C. John and Cpt J. J. Phillips signed flown FDC 60th Anniversary of the Formation of the Royal Naval Air 

Service 1st July 1914 FDC. Flown in Westland Wessex Mk 5 from Mill Hill to Yeovilton postmark 1st July 1974. Good 

condition Est. £4 - 6 

177 - Air Cdr Roy Compton signed RAF Little Rissington signed flown FDC 60th Anniversary of the Central Flying School 19th 

June 1972 FDC No. 830 of 1000. Flown in Gnats T Mk I from RAF Kemble to Dulles postmark 12 May 72 and May 22, 1972. 

Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

178 - WW2 George Cross J. S. Rowlands bomb disposal signed flown RAF Sealand 30 Years in Maintenance Command 1st 

May 1972 FDC No 78 of 500. Flown in Devon VP 973, Cessna 172, Whirlwind Mk 10 datestamps Bruggen 9. 5. 72 Andover 

10. 5. 72 Valley 22. 5. 72 Sealand 22. 5. 72. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

179 - R. P. Probert CB signed flown Farnborough International 1974 Westland Helicopters FDC No 19 of 103. Flown in each 

of Westland helicopters Sea King Mk50, Lynx MK1, Gazelle Mk11a Lynx Mk11 datestamp 4. Sept. 74. Limited edition only 

103 issued. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

180 - Air Vice Marshall Sir Bernard Chacksfield signed flown Broadlander ' 78 RAF Coltishall FDC. Winched by and flown in a 

Whirlwind H A R Mk 10 of 202 Sqn from Happisburgh beach to the Jamboree site RAF Coltishall datestamp 27 May 1978. 

Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

181 - WW2 Air Commodore Sir Hughie I. Edwards VC signed 60th Anniversary of the Queensland and Northern Territory 

Aerial Services Qantas FDC No. 789 of 1470. Flown to and from Australia by Qantas datestamp 19 Nov 1980. Victoria Cross 

winner. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

182 - Prince Charles flight instructor Sqn Ldr R. E. Johns signed flown R A F College Cranwell FDC No 886. Flown by HRH 

Prince of Wales from RAF College Cranwell in Jet Provost Mk5 XW 323 on a sortie covering the route of the first jet-engined 

flight on 15th May 1941 datestamp Cranwell 15 May 71. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

183 - WW2 ACM L Hodges and resistance Khun Praphot Paurohitya code name Noon with 3 other signatures signed flown 

Escape From South East Asia RAF Escaping Society FDC No. 1110 of 1260. Flown in Siai Marchetti SF 260M along the 

Burma Siam Railway to the Bridge Over the River Kwai. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

184 - WW2 unknown Luftwaffe ace and N. G. Lea signed flown RAF Andover 60th Anniversary 1st Long-Distance 

International Air Race Circuit of Europe 18th June 1971 FDC. Flown over the route of the 1911 Circuit of Europe in Devon 

VP976 of 21 Sqn datestamp Liege 18. 6. 71. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

185 - WW2 US fighter ace Richard H. May signed flown RAF Andover 60th Anniversary 1st Long-Distance International Air 

Race Circuit of Europe 18th June 1971 FDC No. 1 of 9. Flown in Devon VP 976 of 21 Sqn over 1911 Circuit of Europe 

datestamp Val-De-Marne 18. 6. 1971. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

186 - WW2 Harry Simister MM RAF Flyingdales Commemorating the Joint RAF/USAF BMEWS Operation signed flown FDC. 

Carried to RSF Lyneham and flown on a Gyro Steer Polar Navex over the Magnetic North Pole 2 postmarks 2 Sep 1971 and 

one 4 Sep 71. Shot down and badly injured in 1943 he escaped via Germany, Netherlands, Belgium, France. Number 24 of 

35 issued. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

187 - Rev. Canon T. Collins Vicar of Alderney signed Peace in Europe commemorating 40th anniversary of Peace in Europe 

and the 45th anniversary of the Evacuation during the summer of 1940 FDC No. 44 of 50. Postmark Alderney 24 Jul 85. Good 

condition Est. £2 - 4 

188 - WW2 BOB pilot Grp Cpt P. W, Townsend CVO DSO DFC signed Major Edward Mannock FDC No. 718 of 1301. Flown 

in VC10 XV103 of No. 10 Sqn over RAF Hendon, Joyce Green and Canterbury then reflown by French AF 3/2 Alsace Sqn in 

Mirage 111E over Lestreme-Calonne. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

189 - WW2 BOB pilot Grp Cpt P. W, Townsend CVO DSO DFC signed Major Edward Mannock FDC No. 118 of 1301. Flown 

in VC10 XV103 of No. 10 Sqn over RAF Hendon, Joyce Green and Canterbury then reflown by French AF 3/2 Alsace Sqn in 

Mirage 111E over Lestreme-Calonne. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

190 - Top WW2 fighter ace Air Vice-Marshal Johnnie Johnson CB CBE DSO DFC DL C. Eng, plus 2 other signed own FDC, 

couple fox marks, hence low start price. No. 1154 of 1296. Flown on the last flight from RAF Masirah to RAF Akrotiri-RAF 

Brize Norton in VC10 also flown in Spitfire Mk2A over RAF Coningsby with 4 postmarks. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

191 - WW2 Edward Kenna VC signed Victoria Cross 1856 - 2006 unflown FDC with datestamps 150th Anniversary The 

Victoria Cross Lambeth Road London SE1 21 Sept 06. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

192 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Wg Cdr N. P. W. Hancock DFC signed No. 1 Squadron RAF 60th Anniversary of the Formation 

of the Squadron 13th May 1972 FDC No. 4 of 10. Flown in Harrier GR1 XV 751 of No. 1 F Sqn on an operational flight at RAF 

Wittering. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

193 - Great War FDC and WW2 MRAF Slessor DSO MC signed No. 4 Squadron RAF 60th Anniversary of Formation of the 

Squadron 30th August 1972 FDC No. 812 of 950. Flown in Harrier GR 1A of No4 Sqn on an operational flight from German 

Air force Base Fassberg datestamp 30 Aug 72. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

194 - M Tugwell signed No48 Squadron RAF 30th Anniversary of Operation Varsity 24th March 1975 FDC No. 693 of 1173. 

Dropped with a stick of 13 Para troops of the Parachute Regiment on Everleigh DZ on Salisbury Plain from Hercules C Mk1 

XV205 of No48 Sqn. Good condition Est. £2 - 4 



 

 

195 - Wg Cdr Dennis Parratt signed RAF West Malling 60th Anniversary of the Formation of the Royal Flying Crps 13th April 

1972 FDC No. 106 of 300. Flown from RAF West Malling to Biggin Hill in Blanik two seater Glider BGA 126. Good condition 

Est. £2 - 4 

196 - Sir Dermot A. Boyle GCB KCVO KBE AFC and Lt A. J. Leng RN signed RAF Hendon Commemorating The Opening of 

the RAF Museum 15th Nov 1972 FDC. Flown in Javelin FAW 9 the only remaining flying Javelin in the world at Boscombe 

Down. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

197 - Cpt J. A. Graham, Cpt R. N. Shaw, Cpt P. W. S. Deacon, Cpt S. A. Jones, Cpt D. J. Leonard, Col A. J. Bauer signed 

The Red Indians Biggin Hill Air Fair 20-21 May 1978 FDC No. 783 of 995. Flown from RAF Manston to Biggin Hill Air Show 

Display and return to Manston. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

198 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Air Vice-Marshal Dennis Crowley-Milling signed RAF Coltishall 30th Anniversary of the Battle of 

Britain Sept 19th, 1970, FDC. Flown in Hawker Hurricane Mk 2 LF 363 on a sortie over East Anglia postmark Coltishall 

Norwich Norfolk 19 Sept 70. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

199 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Flt Lt Donald John Anderson signed RAF Halton 50th Anniversary of the No. 1 School of 

Technical Training 1st August 1920-1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Abingdon to Bordeaux France in Andover C Mk1 XS639 

postmark Rochefort Charente Maritime 16. 8. 70. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

200 - Vice Admiral Sir Donald Gibson KCB DSC JP and Cdr D. C. B. White OBE MRAeS signed 21st Anniversary of the 

Foundation of the Fleet Air Arm Museum 28th May 1964 unflown FDC. Datestamp Fleet Air Arm Museum 28 May 85. Good 

condition Est. £2 - 4 

201 - WW2 BOB fighter ace Air Cdre Alan Deere DSO OBE DFC, Don Daines, N. H. Jones signed Mosquito Aircraft Museum 

Salisbury Hall St. Albans Herts FDC No. 279 of 500. Flown in oldest airworthy Tiger Moth G ACDC on the circuit of Redhill the 

home of the Tiger Club. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

202 - Helicopter World Record speed cover. L. R. Moxam and John Blake signed Westland Lynx World Record Flights Yeovil 

20th-22nd June 1972 FDC. Flown in Westland Aerospatiale WG 13 Lynx XX153 the world class records for Helicopters 

postmark Yeovil Somerset 22 June 72. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

203 - 1969 rare, signed flight cover. Sqn Ldr Semple and T. Peasey signed 50th Anniversary of the Inauguration of Regular 

Passenger and Cargo Service Flight from London-Paris 10th January 1919 FDC postmarks Villacoublay Paris 10 Jan 69 and 

Hendon post room. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

204 - WW2 Avis Hearn MM Battle of Britain, Wg Cdr J. P. Brady BA, Flt Lt M. D. Pugh, C. J. Hearn signed John O'Groats to 

Lands End Record FDC No. 256 of 1, 500. Flown in Phantom FG1 XV582 from John O'Groats to Lands End postmark 

Leuchars 24 Feb 1988. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

205 - Jean Batten CBE signed 60th Anniversary of the First Flight from England to Australia 12 November-10th December 

1919 FDC No. 366 of 1485. Flown over the same route from London to Melbourne in Concorde GN94AD and Boeing 747B. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

206 - Captain H. J. Abraham RN signed Transfer of Concorde to Permanent Berth AF FAA Museum July 26, 1976, unflown 

FDC. H/J/Abraham was the commanding officer at RNAS Yeovilton datestamp Fleet Air Arm Museum 26 Jul 76. Good 

condition Est. £4 - 6 

207 - Air Vice Marshall Sir Bernard Chacksfield signed flown Broadlander ' 78 RAF Coltishall FDC. Winched by and flown in a 

Whirlwind H A R Mk 10 of 202 Sqn from Happisburgh beach to the Jamboree site RAF Coltishall datestamp 27 May 1978. 

Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

208 - Air Vice Marshall Sir Bernard Chacksfield signed flown Broadlander ' 78 RAF Coltishall FDC. Winched by and flown in a 

Whirlwind H A R Mk 10 of 202 Sqn from Happisburgh beach to the Jamboree site RAF Coltishall datestamp 27 May 1978. 

Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

209 - Rear Admiral J. Lee-Barber CB DSO and Cdr P. F. Cole DSC RN signed 35th Anniversary of the Battle of Matapan 28th 

March 1941 unflown FDC. J. Lee-Barber was Captain HMS Griffin at Matapan and P. Cole was Officer of the watch HMS 

Valiant at Matapan. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

210 - Lieut Cmdr K. S. Hett RN signed 30th Anniversary of the Escape of HMS Amethyst From the Yangtze River 31 July 

1949 unflown FDC. K. S. Hett was Sub Lt HMS Amethyst in the Operation datestamp 31 July 79. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

211 - Major Phillip Newman DSO signed 40th Anniversary of V-E Day 8th March 1985 FDC No. 13 of 19. Flown from London 

Gatwick to Gibraltar on GB Airways Boeing 737 G-BGYL "Jean Batten" postmark Gibraltar 8. 5. 85. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

212 - Lt Gen Ira C. Eaker USAF signed 40th Anniversary of the Introduction of the Liberator Mk3 to RAF Bomber Operations 

14 December 1942 FDC No. 1264 of 1520. Flown from Dulles International Airport Virginia to RAF Brize Norton in VC10 

XR806. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

213 - Sir David Lee GBE CB and Sir Douglas Lowe signed 80th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force FDC No. 33 of 200. Flow 

in in No 27 Sqn Boeing Chinook HC Mk2 on a local training sortie from RAF Odiham to RAF Brize Norton and return 1 April 

98. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

214 - WW2 BOB fighter ace Peter Ayerst DFC signed Predator 90th Anniversary of The World's First Ever Air Raid unflown 

FDC dated 1 November 2001. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

215 - WW2 BOB fighter ace Air Vice-Marshal Dennis Crowley-Milling KCB CBE DSO DFC signed 75th Anniversary The Royal 

Air Force unflown FDC postmark 1 April 1993. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

216 - Pat Fillingham signed RAF Leeming 30th Anniversary of the Introduction of the D. H. Mosquito into RAF Service 13th 

July 1971 FDC No. 456 of 1, 070. Flown in Mosquito T3 on the 30th anniversary of the 1st fighter prototype flight 15th May 

1971. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 



 

 

217 - Paul Millett signed Panavia Aircraft GMBH Commemorating the Maiden Flight of the Panavia 200 Multi-Role Combat 

Aircraft 1974 FDC No. 1116 of 1430. Flown on the Maiden Flight of Prototype MRCA at Manching Germany 14 Aug 74. Good 

condition Est. £4 - 6 

218 - C. Turner signed RAFES Retour aux Pyrenees FDC No. 32 of 62. Flown from London Gatwick to Gibraltar in Boeing 

737 "Jean Batten" and Carried from Gibraltar to Tangier North Africa on the MV Mons Calpe and return datestamps 24. 6. 72 

and 28. 6. 72. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

219 - Scottie Brazill, Michou, Taute Go, Baron J. A. Blommaert de Soye signed Retour aux Pyrenees FDC. Taken from 

Waterloo Belgium HQ Reseau Comete to Bayonne France then flown to RAF Northolt via Jersey in D. H. Devon Mk2 of 21 

Squadron. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

220 - WW2 resistance multiple signed cover. Jan W. Landgraafff, Adriaande Keizer and Jacabus Meir signed RAFES The 

Biesbosch FDC. Flown from Gilze Rijen to RAF Northolt in a D. H. Devon of No. 21 Squadron VP973 postmarks Biesbosch 

15. 12. 72 and RAF Northolt Ruislip Middlesex 17. 12. 72. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

221 - WW2 resistance multiple signed cover. Jan W. Landgraafff, Adriaande Keizer and Jacabus Meir signed RAFES The 

Biesbosch FDC. Flown from Gilze Rijen to RAF Northolt in a D. H. Devon of No. 21 Squadron VP973 postmarks Biesbosch 

15. 12. 72 and RAF Northolt Ruislip Middlesex 17. 12. 72. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

222 - Colonel Patrick Anthony Porteous VC signed Victory in Europe 8 May 1945 FDC No. 270 of 500. Flown from RAF 

Northolt in Douglas Dakota ZA947 of Battle of Britain Memorial Flight on VE-Day commemorative flypast over Buckingham 

Palace 8 May 1995. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

223 - John Patrick Kenneally VC signed Victory in Europe 8 May 1945 FDC No. 66 of 210. Flown from RAF Northolt in 

Douglas Dakota ZA947 of the Battle of Britain Memorial Flight on the VE-Day commemorative flypast over Buckingham 

Palace on 8 May 1995. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

224 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Flt Lt K. C. Edwards 600 sqn signed The first British Squadron formed specifically for night 

bombing No. 100 Squadron 1 February 1917 FDC No. 309a of 1400. Flown in Canberra E15 WH983 of 100 Sqn from RAF 

Wyton retracing the route Nancy/Ochey to Trier. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

225 - F. M. F. West VC CBE MC signed 60th Anniversary of the First Military Control Operations by the RAF 1 October 1922 

FDC No. 394 of 1487. Flown in Shackleton AEW Mk2 on a low level sortie over the North Sea datestamp Jersey 15 Oct 82. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

226 - Sir John Granby GCB KCB CB KBE DSO and Commandant Auffret signed 40th Anniversary of VE Day 8 May 1985 

FDC No. 1122 of 1325. Flown on Mirage F1 C of Lorraine over Champs Elysees Paris during Fete Nationale celebrations 14 

July 1985. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

227 - Nicholas Monserrat signed No203 Squadron RAF 65th Anniversary of the Formation of the First Naval Air Unit 26th 

February 1976 FDC No. 773 of 1256. Carried in HMS Opossum then Flown in Nimrod XV 263 to RAF Masirah to RAF Luqa. 

Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

228 - Air Chief Marshal Sir Peter Le Cheminant and Wing Commander P. N. Presland signed No. 1 Royal Naval Air Service 

Detachment Eastchurch 21 November FDC No. 1258 of 1550. Flown by 201 Sqn in Nimrod MR2 P from RAF Kinloss to 

Homestead Florida. Good condition Est. £2 - 4 

229 - L. H. Riddell, Gp Cpt W. G. Abrams, Sir Dennis Spotswood, Wg Cdr J. G. Roberts, Wg Cdr J. H. Harris signed 60th 

Anniversary of No201 Sqn RAF 16th October 1974 FDC No. 46 of 601. Flown in Nimrod Mk1 XV258 on an operational sortie 

over the North Atlantic. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

230 - Robert B. Cowper signed 4 x 6 colour photo. He was a WWII fighter pilot in Beaufighter, Sicily 43, Mosquito, ETO 44 of 

153Sqn, 89Sqn, 108Sqn, 456Sqn. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

231 - WW2 nine Victoria Cross winners multiple signed RAF cover. Rare Jack Hinton VC, Edward Kenna VC, Eric Wilson VC, 

Phillip Gardner VC, John Kenneally VC, Ian Fraser VC, Richard Annand VC, Bill Reid VC. signed Invasion of Belgium 10-28 

May 1940 FDC No 0551 of 1000. Flown from Biggin Hill in Wassmer WA51a via Ostende Gente to overfly Eben Emaal near 

Liege. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

232 - R. P. Probert CB signed flown Farnborough International 1974 Westland Helicopters FDC No 48 of 103. Flown in each 

of Westland helicopters Sea King Mk50, Lynx MK1, Gazelle Mk11a Lynx Mk11 datestamp 4. Sept. 74. Good condition Est. £4 

- 6 

233 - Capt Sqn Ldr A. A. Wickham RAF signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-

1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 X8 769 with several postmarks. Good 

condition Est. £2 - 4 

234 - Cpt. Tomasz Skrzynski WWII Polish Carpathian Lancers Regiment signed B/W photo. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

235 - Douglas Bader signed Royal Air Force 50th Anniversary FDC. Datestamp 29 May 68 Sleaford Lincs. Good condition 

Est. £30 - 40 

236 - WW2 15 OBE winners multiple signed RAF medal cover. Includes Air Chief Marshal Sir H. Broadhurst, Air Marshal Sir 

P. Holder, Air Chief Marshal Sir D. Smallwood signed Appointment to the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire FDC No. 

7 of 14. Flown in Gazelle XZ315 from Germany to Middle Wallop. Good condition Est. £40 - 50 

237 - Henry A. King and Cpt Urban L. Drew signed Flt Lt D. S. Lord VC DFC FDC No. 919 of 1253. Dropped from a Hercules 

of 70 Squadron RAF during last mission of 14 Air Despatch Regiment 8th June 1976. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

238 - Oliver Philpot, William Brazil, Grp Cpt Bill Randle and F. H. Dell signed flown Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of 

Belgium 1940-1945 RAFES FDC No. 342 of 450. Flown in Lancaster PA 474 during The Red Arrows Air Display at RAF 

Scampton 4. 10. 1989. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 



 

 

239 - Commandant Avi. Hre. H. Branders, Lt Colonel G. Weber and Lt. Colonel Jean Bloch signed Tribute to the Resistance 

Organizations of Belgium 1940-1945 FDC No. 14 of 500. Datestamp RAF Aldergrove 15 Sep 1989. Good condition Est. £8 - 

10 

240 - Sqn. Ldr Bill Waudby signed Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of Belgium 1940-1945 FDC. Flown in Lancaster 

PA 474 City of Lincoln of the Battle of Britain Memorial Flight during Red Arrows 25th anniversary Air Display at RAF 

Scampton 4. Oct. 1989. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

241 - Carl Walker G. C. signed Caesar's Camp siege of Ladysmith South Africa 6th January 1900 postcard. Datestamp 

Portsmouth 21. 9. 06. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

242 - John Kenneally VC Irish Guards signed postcard depicting his one man charges at Bou Araba 28/30 April 1945. Good 

condition Est. £4 - 6 

243 - Lady Ryder of Warsaw CMG OBE signed 50th Anniversary of the Leonard Cheshire Foundation FDC No. 69 of 100. 

Flown in Avro Lancaster B1 PA474 of the Battle of Britain Memorial Flight from RAF Coningsby on a training sortie in memory 

of Lord Cheshire. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

244 - Wing Commander R. A. B. Learoyd VC signed 50th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain Gallantry 11 September 1990 

FDC No. 1396 of 1400. flown in HS125 of 32 Sqn from RAF Northolt over Ipswich being joined by Canberras for flypast over 

The Mall. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

245 - Douglas Bader signed The Battle of Britain 25th Anniversary FDC Special Commemorative Issue. Datestamp 

Westerham Kent 13 Sep 65. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

246 - Edward Kenna VC, Ian Fraser VC, Bill Reid VC, Rob Learoyd VC, Cpt H. M. Ervine-Andrews signed Evacuation From 

Dunkirk 27 May - 3 June 1940 FDC No. 4 of 1000. Flown in Seaking XZ 595 of 202 Sqn from RAF Manston to drop a wreath 

off beaches off Dunkirk. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

247 - Admiral of the Fleet Casper John and one other signed 60th Anniversary of the Formation of the Royal Naval Air Service 

1st July 1914 FDC. Datestamp 1st July 1974. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

248 - WW2 BOB fighter ace David Thacker 3 Sqn signed The Battle of Britain Memorial at Capel Le Ferne Folkestone Kent 

colour postcard. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

249 - WW2 BOB fighter ace Richard Jones signed Spitfire FDC No. 19 of 50 postmark D-Day Douglas Isle of Man 6th April 

2004. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

250 - WW2 BOB fighter ace Richard Jones signed Spitfire FDC No. 50 of 50 postmark D-Day Douglas Isle of Man 6th April 

2004. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

251 - WW2 BOB fighter ace Jocelyn George Power Millard signed First Wings FDC No. 30 of 50. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

252 - Jean Batten CBE signed 60th Anniversary of the First Flight from England to Australia 12 November - 10 December 

1919 FDC No. 189 of 1485. On the 60th anniversary this cover was flown over the same route from London to Melbourne in 

Concordes and Boeings. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

253 - Andree Antoine OBE, Raymond Itterbeek, Bill Randle, Scottie Brazill and Bob frost signed Liberation of brussels 3 

September 1944 FDC No. 578 of 717. Flown in Hercules C Mk3 No. 47 Sqn from RAF Lyneham to Liege in celebration drop 

of paratroopers at Huy. Good condition Est. £14 - 18 

254 - Georges Jouanjean signed 40th Anniversary of the Self Liberation of Buchenwald 11th April 1985 FDC No. 638 of 1000. 

Carried from Fresnes Prison to Buchenwald by Sqn Ldr S. A. Booker former inmate No. 78370 retracing the journey to the 

camp. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

255 - Air Cmdr. Sir Hughie Idwal Edwards VC KCMG CB OBE DFC signed 60th Anniversary of the Queensland and Northern 

Territory Aerial Services 16 November 1920 FDC No. 918 of 1470. Flown by Qantas to and from Australia datestamps 13-19 

Nov 1980. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

256 - Douglas Bader signed The Battle of Britain 25th Anniversary FDC Special Commemorative Issue. Datestamp Biggin Hill 

Westerham Kent 13 Sep 65. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

257 - Sqn. Ldr. David Shannon DSO DFC signed Fairey Hendon 70th Anniversary of No38 Squadron 1 April 1986 FDC No. 

50 of 995. Flown in HS 125 of No32 Sqn from RAF Northolt to Edinburgh and return with Margaret Thatcher and party on 

board. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

258 - Oskar Fink signed 80th Anniversary of the First Flight of the Zeppelin 2 July 1900 FDC No. 1423 of 1481. Flown on 

maiden flight of Cameron Hot Air Airship Cimarron c/n675 from Ashton Court balloon launch site Bristol on 7th December 

1980. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

259 - Douglas Bader signed The Battle of Britain 25th Anniversary FDC Special Commemorative Issue. Datestamp Biggin Hill 

Westerham Kent 13 Sep 65. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

260 - Air Comdr G. C. Cairns CBE AFC and Wing Cdr M. K. Adams signed First Intercontinental Jaguar Flight July 1974 FDC 

No. 133 of 295. Flown in Jaguar XX 720 with in-flight refuelling from Boscombe Down to Goose Bay Labrador to OFFUTT 

AFB 9-10-12 July. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

261 - Bill Speakman VC, Ian Fraser VC, Edward Kenna VC, John Cruickshank VC, Bill Reid VC, Rod Learoyd VC signed 50th 

Anniversary of the RAF Rescue Services 6 February 1991 FDC No. 471 of 1000. Flown on 3 training sorties in Sea King, 

Nimrod, Wessex. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

262 - Flt. Lt. L. Butcher signed RAFES Return to Oflag 7c and Colditz Castle FDC. Taken to Colditz Castle Oflag 1VC via 

former site of Oflag V11C near Stuttgart then RAF Gatow flown to RAF Wildenrath in Varsity T1 then flown to RAF Northolt in 

Pembroke XF. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 



 

 

263 - Douglas Bader signed RAF Biggin Hill Anniversary of the Battle of Britain 20th Sept 1969 FDC. Flown from RAF 

Coltishall to RAF Biggin Hill in Spitfire Mk. 19 PM631 datestamp 20 Sept 69 Biggin Hill Westerham Kent. Good condition Est. 

£40 - 60 

264 - Douglas Bader signed 50th Anniversary Royal Air Force FDC. Datestamp 2 9 May 1968 Hendon London NW4. Good 

condition Est. £40 - 50 

265 - John Morton signed Farnborough International 1974 Westland Helicopters FDC. Flown in the flying display by the 

Westland Helicopter team in which John Morton was the pilot of Lynx Mk11 XX 910 4th Sept 1974. Good condition Est. £2 - 4 

266 - Cmdr Henricus J. E. Van Der Kop RNLN signed No. 320 Dutch Sqn commemorating the Dutch Squadrons with the RAF 

FDC No. 1015 of 1234. Flown from Valkenburg to RAF Northolt in Lockheed Neptune V 214 datestamp 15 April 1976. Good 

condition Est. £2 - 4 

267 - Sqn Ldr David Shannon DSO DFC signed Fairey Hendon 70th Anniversary of No. 38 Squadron 1 April 1986 FDC No. 

244 of 995. Flown in HS 125 of 32 Sqn from RAF Northolt to Edinburgh and return with Rt. Hon. Margaret Thatcher and Mr 

Denis Thatcher. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

268 - Grp Cpt D. B. Craig OBE ADC MA RAF signed Air Letter dated 5th February 1970. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

269 - Flt Lt A. F. Quartly BSc RAF signed Air Letter dated 25th August 1971. Good condition Est. £2 - 4 

270 - Hptm. H. K. Trunzer signed RAF Greenham Common Air Tattoo 73 FDC. Flown in Lockheed F-104G Starfighter of the 

Deutsche Luftwaffe Squadron Jabo 36 postmark July 7, 1973. Good condition Est. £2 - 4 

271 - MRAF Slessor RFC WW1 signed No 4 Squadron RAF 60th Anniversary of Formation of the Squadron 30th August 1972 

FDC No. 433 of 950. Flown on an operational flight from German Air Force Base Fassberg in Harrier GR1A XV 741 of No. 4 

Sqn. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

272 - Air Cdre A. C. Deere, Norman Jones and Don Daines signed Mosquito Aircraft Museum FDC No. 174 of 500. Flown in 

the oldest airworthy Tiger Moth G-ACDC on a circuit of Redhill home of the Tiger Club of which Norman Jones founded. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

273 - Flt Lt A. B. Atkinson signed RAF Northolt 50th Anniversary of UK International Air Mail Service Hounslow-Le Bourget 

11th Nov 1919 FDC. Cover was collected from Hounslow and flown from RAF Northolt to Le Bourget and return in Basset 

CC1 of 32 Sqn. Good condition Est. £2 - 4 

274 - Commander P. F. Grenier RN and G. G. Fosberry signed 180th Anniversary of the Glorious First of June 1st June 1794 

FDC. P. F. Grenier is commander of HMS Valiant's namesake which now is a nuclear submarine datestamp 1 Jun 74. Good 

condition Est. £2 - 4 

275 - B. A. D. McDonald, J. G. P. Young and one other signed RAF Hendon Commemorating the Opening of the RAF 

Museum 15th Nov 1972 FDC No. 43 of 60. Flown in the following Meteor T7 WA 669, Andover Mk II XS 794, Whirlwind XP 

339. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

276 - Wg Cdr F. Barnes AFC RAF with one other on reverse signed RAF Tern Hill Commemorating the Formation of the RAF 

Rotary-Winged Force FDC. Flown from Mt. Snowdon to RAF Tern Hill in Westland Whirlwind Mk10 postmark Tern Hill 

Shropshire 1971. Good condition Est. £2 - 4 

277 - H. A. King and Cpt U. L. Drew signed Flt Lt D. S. A. Lord FDC No. 746 of 1253. Flown and dropped from Hercules 186 

70 sqn RAF during the last mission of 14 Air Despatch Regt postmark Nederland 12. 9. 76 . Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

278 - H. A. King and Cpt U. L. Drew signed Flt Lt D. S. A. Lord FDC No. 807 of 1253. Flown and dropped from Hercules 186 

70 Sqn during the last mission of 14 Air Despatch Regt postmark Nederland 12. 9. 76. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

279 - Georges Jouanjean signed 40th Anniversary of the Self-Liberation of Buchenwald 11th April 1985 FDC No. 852 of 1000. 

Carried from Fresnes Prison Paris by Sqn Ldr S. A. Booker MBE former inmate No. 78370 retracing his journey on 14th-18th 

Aug 1944. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

280 - Flt Lt L. Butcher signed RAFES Return to Oflag 7c and Colditz Castle FDC. Taken from Colditz Castle to Raf Gatow 

Berlin then flown to RAF Wildenrath in Varsity T1 WF375 then flown to RAF Northolt in Pembroke XF 796 postmark Northolt 

18. 11. 71. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

281 - Flt Lt L. Butcher signed RAFES Return to Oflag 7c and Colditz Castle FDC. Taken from Colditz Castle to Raf Gatow 

Berlin then flown to RAF Wildenrath in Varsity T1 WF375 then flown to RAF Northolt in Pembroke XF 796 postmark Northolt 

18. 11. 71. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

282 - Flt Lt L. Butcher signed RAFES Return to Oflag 7c and Colditz Castle FDC. Taken from Colditz Castle to Raf Gatow 

Berlin then flown to RAF Wildenrath in Varsity T1 WF375 then flown to RAF Northolt in Pembroke XF 796 postmark Northolt 

18. 11. 71. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

283 - Paul Millet signed Panavia Aircraft GMBH Commemorating the Maiden Flight of the Panavia 200 Multi-Role Combat 

Aircraft 1974 FDC No. 874 of 1430. Flown on the Maiden Flight of D9591 the Prototype MRCA at Manching Germany 14 Aug 

74. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

284 - Mjr Gen Chesley G. Peterson USAF and Mjr John F. Glose USAF signed flown RAF No. 71 Eagle Sqn First American 

Squadron in the RAF signed flown FDC No. 29 of 1300. Flown from Brize Norton to Dulles in VC10 XR101 datestamp 1 May 

1974. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

285 - Sqn Ldr Bill Waudby signed flown Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of Belgium 1940-1945 RAFES FDC. Flown in 

Lancaster PA 474 during The Red Arrows Air Display at RAF Scampton 4th October 1989 datestamp Aldergrove 15 Sep 

1989. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

286 - Cpt J. J. Phillips and Casper John signed 60th Anniversary of the Formation of the Royal Naval Air Service 1st July 

1914 FDC. Flown from Mill Hill to the Royal Naval air Station Yeovilton in Westland Wessex Mk5 of 846 NAS on navigational 

training exercise. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 



 

 

287 - Sqn Ldr A. A. Wickham RAF signed RAFES 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-

1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 of 32 Squadron RAF. Good condition 

Est. £2 - 14 

288 - R. P. Probert CB with Sqn Ldr C. C. Le Cornu on reverse signed Farnborough International 1974 Westland Helicopters 

FDC No. 47 of 103. Flown in each of the Westland display team helicopters at Farnborough International 74. Good condition 

Est. £6 - 14 

289 - R. P. Probert CB with Sqn Ldr C. C. Le Cornu on reverse signed Farnborough International 1974 Westland Helicopters 

FDC No. 51 of 103. Flown in each of the Westland display team helicopters at Farnborough International 74. Good condition 

Est. £6 - 14 

290 - Warrant Officer Keith Payne VC signed Brooklet V. C. Card No. 6. Served in Australian Army Training Team awarded 

the VC for Gallantry South Vietnam 24th May 1969. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

291 - Private Edward Kenna V. C. signed Brooklet Card No. 28. Served in 2/4th Bn. N. S. W. Australian Military Forces 

awarded V. C. on 15th May 1945 near Wewak New Guinea. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

292 - Private Edward Kenna V. C. signed Brooklet Card No. 28. Served in 2/4th Bn. N. S. W. Australian Military Forces 

awarded V. C. on 15th May 1945 near Wewak New Guinea. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

293 - Cpt QGO. Rambahadur Limbu VC 10th Princess Mary's Own Gurkha Rifles signed postcard datestamp 29th 

Anniversary Indonesia Confrontation 11. 8 95. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

294 - Sqn Ldr Paul Day signed The Royal Air Forces Association Wings Appeal FDC. Flown in Spitfire 11A P7350 on a Battle 

of Britain Memorial Flight over Norwich 21st Sept 1986. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

295 - Harry Simister signed RAF Flyingdales Commemorating the Joint RAF/USAF BMEWS Operation flown FDC. Carried to 

RSF Lyneham and flown on a Gyro Steer Polar Navex over the Magnetic North Pole 2 postmarks 2 Sep 1971 and one 4 Sep 

71. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

296 - John Fairey signed Canadian Armed Forces Return to WWII Base RAF Westhampnett Goodwood air Show 1973 FDC. 

Flown in Spitfire Mk V111 on Aerobatic Flight from RAF Andover AAC Middle Wallop datestamp Chichester Sussex 27 August 

73. Good condition Est. £2 - 14 

297 - signed RAF Hendon 60th Anniversary of the First UK Aerial Post Hendon - Windsor 9th Sept 1971 FDC. Flown in Bristol 

Sycamore Mk XIV of No. 32 Squadron from RAF Hendon to Windsor Castle landing on the East Lawn in the Home Park. 

Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

298 - signed postcard showing Sergeant Harry Wells 2nd Battalion The Royal Sussex Regiment winning the Victoria Cross at 

the Battle of Loos 1915. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

299 - John Kenneally VC Irish Guards signed postcard depicting his one man charges at Bou Araba 28/30 April 1943. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 14 

300 - Captain David Auldo Jamieson VC Royal Norfolk Regiment Brooklet V. C. Card No. 18 Gaining the Victoria Cross 

holding a bridgehead on the Orne Normandy 7th/8th August 1944. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

301 - Quentin Smythe VC signed postcard showing 2nd Battalion The Rifle Brigade and 239 Battery RA knock out at least 32 

enemy tanks. Lt Col V. B. Turner in the foreground awarded VC. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

302 - Tasker Watkins VC signed postcard showing The Cap Badge, The Victoria Cross and The Collar Badge of the Welch 

Regiment. Datestamp 50th Anniversary of the Victoria Cross 16 Aug 94. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

303 - Bill Speakman - Pitts VC signed B/w photo postcard. He led a party armed with grenades which six times drove the 

enemy of the position in Korea 4 November 1951. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

304 - Bill Speakman - Pitts VC signed B/w photo postcard. He led a party armed with grenades which six times drove the 

enemy of the position in Korea 4 November 1951. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

305 - Bill Speakman - Pitts VC signed B/w photo postcard. He led a party armed with grenades which six times drove the 

enemy of the position in Korea 4 November 1951. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

306 - Philip Gardner VC MC signed World War II Commemorations for Gallantry postcard. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

307 - Neil Williams signed RAF Hullavington 6th World Aerobatic Championships July 13th - 26th 1970 FDC. Flown in Zlin 

526 G AWJX on an aerobatic sortie over the World Championship course then reflown by Neil Williams in Bristol Boxkite 25 

July 71. Good condition Est. £2 - 14 

308 - Captain Vermehren and Sqn Ldr T. P. York - Moore signed 60th Anniversary of the Last Flight from RNAS Mullion 25 

Jan 1919 FDC No. 4 of 45. Datestamp 25 Jan 1979. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

309 - Lt Cdr J. W. G. Wellham DSC RN, Mj A. Marsh RM, Sub Lt C. Owen RNVR, A Lodge AS AB plus two others Signed 

Commemorating the 50th Anniversary of Operation Bishop FDC No. 34 of 90 specials issued. Datestamp 6 May 1995. Good 

condition Est. £4 - 14 

310 - Cdr Paul C. Chapman DSO OBE DSC* RN and Leslie Howard signed 50th Anniversary of the award of the Victoria 

Cross on 4th March 1942 to Cdr Anthony C. C. Miers DSO* RN FDC No. 161 of 271. Datestamp Portsmouth Philatelic 

Counter 4 Mar 92. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

311 - Sir Ian Hogg KCB NSC, Lt Cdr J. C. Dymock-Maunsell RN, R. D. Roberts CB, G. W. Risby, K. R. Dillon-Boylan, F. C. 

Smith signed 50th Anniversary Operation Neptune 6th June 1944 A Tribute to the Men and Women who played Their Part 

FDC No. 260 of 289. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

312 - Captain E. W. Bush DSO DSC RN and Lieut Comdr C. J. D. Malcolm RN signed 65th Anniversary of the Re-Occupation 

of Kut-Al-Amara 24 February 1917 FDC. Date stamp 24 Feb 82. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

313 - Captain E. W. Bush DSO DSC RN and Lieut Comdr C. J. D. Malcolm RN signed 65th Anniversary of the Re-Occupation 

of Kut-Al-Amara 24 February 1917 FDC. Date stamp 24 Feb 82. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 



 

 

314 - Captain J. R. J. Carew OBE RFA, Captain J. C. Foster, Captain G. D. Wilson, Captain B. A. Seymour signed Farewell to 

RFA Olmeda After 29 Years of Loyal Service to the Royal Navy FDC Np. 96 of 120. Datestamp Newcastle Upon Tyne 31 Jan 

94. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

315 - Pat Porteous VC signed Commemorating the Anniversary of the Award of the Victoria Cross FDC. Datestamp 50th 

Anniversary of the Dieppe Raid 19 Aug 92. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

316 - B. Morgan and J. J. Twist signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-1970 FDC. 

Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 XS 769 of 32 Sqn datestamp 25 Apr 70. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 14 

317 - B. Morgan and J. J. Twist signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-1970 FDC. 

Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 XS 769 of 32 Sqn datestamp 25 Apr 70. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 14 

318 - Sqn Ldr A. A. Wickham RAF signed RAFES 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-

1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 of 32 Squadron RAF datestamp 25 Apr 

70. Good condition Est. £2 - 14 

319 - Grp Cpt Bill Randle signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-1970 FDC. Flown 

from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 XS 769 of 32 Sqn postmarks Paris, Luxembourg, 

Rotterdam, Bruxelles. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

320 - Harry Burton signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-1970 FDC. Flown from 

RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 XS 769 of 32 Sqn postmarks Paris, Luxembourg, Rotterdam, 

Bruxelles. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

321 - Oliver Philpot signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-1970 FDC. Flown from 

RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 X8 769 of 32 Sqn postmarks Paris, Luxembourg, Brussels, 

Rotterdam, Wegberg. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

322 - B. Morgan and J. J. Twist plus three others signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 

1945-1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 XS 769 of 32 Sqn datestamp 25 

Apr 70. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

323 - M. F. Fischbach-Schiltz and B. Morgan signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 

1945-1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC MK 1 XS 769 of 32 Sqn postmarks 

Paris, Rotterdam, Brussels. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

324 - B. Morgan with one other signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-1970 FDC. 

Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC MK 1 XS 769 of 32 Sqn postmarks Paris Luxembourg, 

Rotterdam. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

325 - B. Morgan with one other signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-1970 FDC. 

Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC MK 1 XS 769 of 32 Sqn postmarks Paris Luxembourg, 

Rotterdam. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

326 - Alfred Regentier Heer signed 6 x 4 colour photo. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

327 - WW2 pilots Trevor Gray and Alan Gear BOB signed The Spitfires of the Battle of Britain Flight RAFA Goodwood Air 

Display 25 Aug 1975 FDC. Flown in Spitfire Mk 11a P 7350 of Battle of Britain Flight from RAF Coltishall in preparation for the 

Goodwood Display datestamp 25 Aug 75. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

328 - Lt. Col. H. Alonso Vega, Wg. Cdr. F. Barnes with one other signed RAF Tern Hill Commemorating the Formation of The 

RAF Rotary-Winged Force FDC. Flown in Augusta Bell 205 of the Spanish Air Force at helicopter training school Cuatro 

Vientos Spain. Good condition Est. £20 - 14 

329 - Col. Clarence E. Anderson and Cpt. Werner Vermehren signed Captain William Leefe Robinson VC FDC No. 139 of 

174. Flown in Airship AD500 G-BIECE on its first flight from RAF Cardington on 3rd February 1979. Good condition Est. £8 - 

14 

330 - Air Marshall Sir John R. Whitley KBE CB DSO AFC* signed RAF Flyingdales Commemorating the Joint RAF/USAF 

BMEWS Operation FDC. Carried to RAF Lyneham and flown on a Gyro Steer Polar Navex over the Magnetic North Pole to 

Goose Bay. Good condition Est. £5 - 14 

331 - Air Marshall Sir Harry Burton KCB CBE DSO signed RAF Upavon The Merger of Air Support Command and Strike 

Command The Reformation of No46 Group 1st Sept 1972 FDC No 24 of 50. Flown around the World in Hercules XV 746. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

332 - Edmund Rossman, Herman Neuhoff, Alan Deere and R. F. Mudge signed No543 Squadron RAF The Disbandment of 

the Squadron 24th May 1974 FDC. Flown in H P Victor BSR2 XL165 on 543Sqn last Maritime Radar Reconnaissance flight 

over Norwegian Sea. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

333 - Major Gunther Rall signed Victory in Europe 30th Anniversary Liberation From Oppression 9th May 1975 FDC No. 2 of 

30. Flown from London Gatwick to Guernsey datestamp 9 May 1975. Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

334 - AVM Don Bennett DSO signed 40th Anniversary of the Formation of the Pathfinder Force 15 August 1942 FDC No. 995 

of 1400. Flown from RAF Waddington to RAF Binbrook in a Vulcan B 2 XM 607 datestamp Pathfinder Force Jersey 15 Aug 

82. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

335 - Sgt A Wiles, Sgt R. Morris, Sgt J. Marriner, Cpt C. S. Hyde-Smith, Sgt M. Webb, Sgt A Gater-Smith, M. W. Sutcliffe 

signed Middle Wallop Army Air Day 26th July 1969 FDC. Flown in Westland Scout Helicopter XP857 from Larkhill to London 

Battersea. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 



 

 

336 - WW2 Luftwaffe ace multiple signed cover. Includes Kindermann, Zorner, Kurt Tank, Hogeback RAF Andover 60th 

Anniversary 1st Long-Distance International Air Race Circuit of Europe 18th June 1971 FDC. Flown in Devon VP976 of 21 

Sqn RAF Andover over the route of the 1911 Circuit of Europe. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

337 - Karl Rammelt KC WW2 Luftwaffe ace signed 6 x 4 b/w photo. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

338 - WW2 Luftwaffe ace Willi Reschke KC signed 6 x 4 b/w photo. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

339 - Wg Cdr Jeff Bullen and one other signed 75th Anniversary of the Formation of No. 32 Squadron FDC. Flown in Gazelle 

ZB 629 of No. 32 Sqn from its present base at RAF Northolt to RAF Biggin Hill where the Sqn operated from during the Battle 

of Britain. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

340 - Luftwaffe aces Archgelis, Kindermann, Trenkle signed Sqn Ldr H. J. L. Hinkler FDC. Flown from Melbourne to London 

Heathrow in Boeing 747 then flown in Avro Aircraft to mark his work as a test pilot for The Avro Aircraft Company. Good 

condition Est. £20 - 30 

341 - Rolf - Werner Wentz signed A4 copy of three b/w photos. He was Commander of U - 963 during WWII. Good condition 

Est. £6 - 14 

342 - WW2 POW Peter Storie Pugh signed Return to Oflag 7c and Colditz Castle FDC. Taken to Colditz Castle Oflag VIIC 

near Stuttgart and to RAF Gatow Berlin then flown to RAF Wildenrath in Varsity TI WF375 then flown to RAF Northolt in 

Pembroke XF 796. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

343 - World War Two flown cover signed by Grp. Capt. Owen Hardy DFC* RNZAF Top New Zealand fighter pilot, Desert Air 

war features in Aces High 1994. 30th Anniversary of the First Naval Fairey Firefly F. 1. , 4th March 1943. British Forces 30th 

Anniversary postmark featuring a Fairey Firefly, 4th March 1973. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

344 - Great War German aces signed cover. Includes Dr Hug, Paul Frohle and others not identified. RAF Halton 50th 

Anniversary of the No1 School of Technical Training 1st August 1920-1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Abingdon to Bordeaux 

France in Andover C Mk 1 XS 639 of 46 Squadron postmark Rochfort Charente-Maritime 1. 8. 1970. Good condition Est. £20 

- 30 

345 - Grp Capt Bill Randle, Bryn Morgan, Scottie Brazil, P Walker, Tom Hannon, signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air 

Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945 - 1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC 

Mk1 XS 769 postmarks Paris, Brussels, Wegberg. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

346 - Grp Capt Bill Randle, Bryn Morgan, P Walker, J Tiot, Tom Hannon signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces 

Escaping Society 25th April 1945 - 1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk1 XS 

769 postmarks Paris, Brussels, Wegberg. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

347 - Luftwaffe ace multisigned cover, inc Trenkle, Archgelis, Kindermann, Wick, Ritz signed A. Scott Crossfield FDC. Flown 

in Boeing KC 135H of the Airbourne Command Control Sqn on an operational mission over the North Sea under control of U. 

S. Commander in Chief European Forces postmark Jersey 9 June 84. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

348 - Bill Edrich, Les Ames, Richie Benaud, Geoffrey Boycott, Tony Greig, Ian Chappell, Bob Willis, Mike Smith with 7 other 

signed Bristol Blenheim 50th Anniversary of First Flight of the Bristol Britain First 12 April 1985 FDC No. 645 of 1159. Good 

condition Est. £20 - 14 

349 - Great War German multiple signed cover. RAF Abingdon Presentation of The Standard to No. 46 Squadron 13th 

October 1969 FDC. Flown in Argosy XN 848 then delivered by RAF Falcons Free Fall Parachute Display Team descent 12, 

000ft free falling 10, 000ft. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

350 - Tasker Watkins VC, Keith Payne VC, E. Hawkins GC, C. Wilcox, Richard K. Pratt, Agansing Rai VC with 6 other signed 

Grp Cpt Lord Cheshire VC Om DSO DFC Card. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

351 - Luftwaffe JG27 Glorious Dozen-RAF Escaping Society cover signed by the following THIRTEEN Luftwaffe pilots, Adolf 

Galland, Eduard Neumann, Gustav Rodel, Ernst Borgen, Ernst Dullberg, Ludwig Franzisket, Hans-Joachim Heinecke, Werner 

Schroer, Ferdinand Vogel, Emil Clade, Karl-Heinz Bendert, Friedrich Korner, Horst Reuter. Also signed by Bernhard 

Woldenga the senior Kommodore of JG27 who commanded the unit from June 1941 to June 1942 in the Western Desert. All 

of the signatories (except Korner & Reuter) participated in the Battle of Britain. This cover is certified and then signed to 

reverse by Hans Rossbach. Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

352 - Return to Oflag 7c & Colditz Castle unsigned flown FDC. Taken to site of Oflag V11C near Stuttgart and to RAF Gatow 

Berlin from where it was flown to RAF Wildenrath in Varsity T1 WF375 then flown to RAF Northolt datestamp in Pembroke XF 

796. Good condition Est. £2 - 14 

353 - Return to Oflag 7c & Colditz Castle unsigned flown FDC. Taken to site of Oflag V11C near Stuttgart and to RAF Gatow 

Berlin from where it was flown to RAF Wildenrath in Varsity T1 WF375 then flown to RAF Northolt datestamp in Pembroke XF 

796. Good condition Est. £2 - 14 

354 - RARE RAF escaping society cover. Multiple signed on reverse 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping 

Society 25th April 1945 - 1970 FDC. Flown from RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 XS 769 of 32 

Squadron. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

355 - Piotr Zaniewski 307 Squadron pilot signed unflown Polish Cover datestamp Warsaw 5. 11. 1984. Good condition Est. 

£20 - 30 

356 - WW2 aces multiple signed cover, inc John Gibson Alec Ingle, Ulrich Steinhilper, Duke Woolley, J Keatings, F Carey. A 

Winskill, Dennis David. 46th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain 1 June - 31 October 1940 FDC No 809 of 1000. Flown in 

Andover CC Mk2 XS 791 of 32 Sqn from RAF Northolt over the Battle of Britain Airfields. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

357 - Robert P. Winks, Flt lt M. Caygill plus two other signed Commemorating the Granting of the Freedom of Weeze to RAF 

Laarbruch 13th July 1974 FDC NO. 5 of 8. Flown in one of two Buccaneer Aircraft in a formation flypast of Weeze on 13th 

July 1974. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 



 

 

358 - Hermann Oberth signed 6 x 4 card with reference to the continuance of the USA Space Programme dated 4/8/1986. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

359 - Multiple signed RAFES Terug Naar Nederland signed FDC No. 194 of 510. Flown in F 27 C 6 Troopship with several 

postmarks. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

360 - John Fairey, K Leppard and M Apps signed 30th Anniversary of the First Naval Fairey Firefly F. 1. 4th March 1943 FDC. 

Flown from London Airport to RNAS Yeovilton in Firefly WB271 after being brought from Australia and rebuilt. Good condition 

Est. £6 - 8 

361 - Sgt. C M Gibbon battle of Britain signed RAF Uxbridge 31st Anniversary of the Battle of Britain 18th Sept 1971 FDC. 

Flown from RAF Coltishall in Spitfire MK 19 PM631 on a flying display aver Alconbury, Duxford, Hornchurch and North Weald. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

362 - WW2 FDC winners multiple signed cover. Inc Mike Dewey FDC, K Carver DFC, Bird Wilson DFC, C Haw DFC, A Gill 

DFC, Martin Withers signed The Award of the Distinguished Flying Cross FDC No. 9 of 25. Flown in Jet Provost Mk 3A 

XM424 by a DFC holder on a routine training sortie from RAF Leeming. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

363 - Brigadier General Robert E. Galer, Mjr Kurt Dahlmann, Dr. Jobst Schaefer, Sqn Ldr D. J. Willis signed RAF Abingdon 

First Flights of Mail by Hang-Glider Lambourne Downs FDC. Flown from Milk Hill towards Alton Priory in Rogallo hang-glider. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

364 - WW2 Polish ace W. Makowski signed The Viscount Trenchard of Wolfeton FDC. Flown from RAF College to No. 1 

School of Technical Training Halton then RAF Staff College Bracknell in a Westland/Aerospatiale Gazelle HT Mk 3 datestamp 

60th anniversary 1 April 78. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

365 - Sgt Leopold Heimes sqn 235 signed Biggin Hill FDC. Flown in the Grace Spitfire LF Mk 1Xe ML407 during the Imperial 

War Museum Air Display at Duxford 5th May 2002. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

366 - Peter Gibby 460 Sqn signed unflown Bombers showing the Lancaster, Halifax, Stirling and Mosquito Bomber Command 

Aircraft FDC No. 42 of 50. Illustration by Keith Aspinall. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

367 - Lord Balfour of Inchrye PC MC & Bar and Wg Cdr J. H. Harris CO 201 Sqn signed No201 Squadron RAF Guernsey's 

Own Squadron FDC No. 35 of 60. Carried by courier from Guernsey to RAF S. Mawgan then flown in Nimrod Mk1 XV242 to 

RAF Kinloss. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

368 - Adolf Glunz, Hans-Ekkehard Bob, Oskar Romm and Flt Off W. J. Hurst signed 50 Years of Flying Training No. 4 Flying 

Training School RAF Valley FDC No. 17 of 23. Flown on Whirlwind MK10 XP351 of No. 22 Sqn RAF Valley delivering covers 

to RAF Sealand. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

369 - Harry Burton signed 25th Anniversary of the Royal Air Forces Escaping Society 25th April 1945-1970 FDC. Flown from 

RAF Northolt to RAF Wildenrath Germany in Basset CC Mk 1 XS 769 of 32 Sqn postmarks Paris, Luxembourg, Rotterdam, 

Bruxelles. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

370 - Flt Lt Franks and Harry Burton signed RAF Benson 25th Anniversary of V-E Day Victory in Europe 8th May 1945-1970 

FDC. Flown from RAF Benson to RAF Gutersloh in A. W. Argosy XP442 then flown from RAF Gutersloh to Luneburg in 

Wessex Mk2 XR506. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

371 - Col Harold E. Fischer USAF and one other signed Operation Fair Exchange Polish FDC No. 2 of 12. Carried with 

Spitfire SM411 from RAF Bruggen to Krakow then flown in Pembroke XL954 of 60 Sqn from RAF Wildenrath to RAF Northolt. 

Good condition Est. £5 - 14 

372 - Ian Fraser VC, John Gregson GC, J. G. Millard, Harry Whittick, C. J. Hearn MM, John Keatings, Peter Ayerst, Bill Dodds 

with 4 other signed Victory Over Japan 15 August 1945 unflown FDC. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

373 - Wing Cdr R. Wilkinson, Ken Hughes, Sir D. Checketts, Wing Cdr E. M. Sparrow, R. E. Johns, P. H. Champniss, A. C. 

East plus 3 other signed No3 Sqn RAF 60th Anniversary of the Formation of the Sqn 13th May 1972 FDC No. 32 of 60. Flown 

over Flanders Battlefield. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

374 - Wing Commander D le R Bird and Captain P B. Shar signed Air Mail FDC No. 13 of 124. Flown in His Majesties Series 

3 SC 7 Shorts Skyvan 9N RAA of Royal Air Flight of Nepal on a courier flight from Pokhara to Kathmandu 22 May 1974. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 14 

375 - Margaret Thatcher signed unflown First Direct Elections to European Parliament FDC with postmark 9 May 1979 

Norwich Norfolk. Good condition Est. £30 - 14 

376 - Margaret Thatcher signed unflown Votes for Women 1881 Isle of Man Post Office Authority FDC with postmark Douglas 

Isle of Man 22 May 1981. Good condition Est. £30 - 14 

377 - Margaret Thatcher signed unflown Charity by Pontormo FDC with postmark 22 Jan 1975 Altrincham Cheshire. Good 

condition Est. £30 - 14 

378 - Margaret Thatcher signed unflown European Economic Community FDC with postmark 3 Jan 1973 Romford. Good 

condition Est. £30 - 14 

379 - Margaret Thatcher signed unflown 32nd Commonwealth Parliamentary Conference FDC to be opened by Her Majesty 

The Queen dated 23rd September to 2nd October. Good condition Est. £30 - 14 

380 - Margaret Thatcher signed unflown National Stamp Day 6th May 1974 FDC datestamp Royal Festival Hall London SE1 

6th May 1974. Good condition Est. £30 - 14 

381 - J. A. Butcher signed flown Return to Oflag 7c & Colditz Castle RAFES FDC. Taken from Colditz Castle via former site of 

Oflag VIIc near Stuttgart flown to RAF Wildenrath in Varsity T1 then RAF Northolt in Pembroke XF 796 postmark Northolt 18. 

11. 71. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

382 - RAF Cosford First RAF Rocket Mail 3rd April 1971 SC19/6 printers colour trials design with missing grey. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 14 



 

 

383 - RAF Cosford First RAF Rocket mail 3rd April 1971 unflown FDC SC19/10. Printers Colour Trials with Misplaced Flight 

Cachet into Design. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

384 - Cosford cover SC19/1. Printers Colour Trials with Grey and Red Only. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

385 - RAF Cosford First RAF Rocket Mail 3rd April 1971 unflown FDC SC19/18. Printers Colour Trials with damage by 

immersion in river Soar. Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

386 - SC19/22 Printers Colour Trials card showing damage by fire, damaged by immersion and recovered from river Soar. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 14 

387 - Baron Bentick signed RAFES Escape From Holland FDC. Flown in F 27 Troopship over Arnhem dropping Zone 

Ginkelse Heide. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

388 - Second Ltn R. W. Annand VC, Philip Gardner VC, Bill Reid VC, John Kenneally VC, E. Kenna VC, I. Fraser VC, R. 

Learoyd VC, E. Wilson VC and 1 other signed Invasion of Belgium 10-28 May 1940 FDC No. 991 of 1000. Flown in Wassmer 

WA51a from Biggin Hill. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

389 - Dick Moore GC, H. H. Flintoff GC, G. Riley GC, Daphne Pearson GC, P. W. Yates GC, J. Rowlands GC, T. Gledhill GC, 

H. Stevens GC, F. Fairfax GC, E. Hawkins GC, F. Naughton GC, K. Farrow GC, K. Farrow GC signed Gallantry unflown FDC 

2 May 95. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

390 - Martial Valin Commander of French Air Force and Major General of the French Army signed The Viscount Portal of 

Hungerford FDC No. 8 of 20. Flown from RAF Leeming in Jetstream TMk1 over Grantham then reflown over Northallerton to 

Isle of Man. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

391 - Elly Beinhorn, Gerd Archgelis signed RAF Henlow Air Force Day 31st May 1971 signed FDC. Flown from RAF Kinloss 

on an operational sortie over the Atlantic in Nimrod Mk1 XV240 of 201 Sqn. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

392 - WW2 BOB multiple signed The Battle of Britain Memorial Capel le Ferne Folkestone postcard, 12 pilots inc J 

Blackadder, Ras Berry, T Fitzgerald, A Burkenden, F Dawick, A Gawith. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

393 - WW2 US aces Don Blakeslee, C McColpin, J Goodrich signed No71 Eagle Squadron First American Sqn in the RAF 

FDC. Flown from Brize Norton to Dulles Maryland in VC10 XR101 and Washington DC then reflown to Brize Norton. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

394 - P. B. Walker, G. Finlay, A. J. Dey, J. G. Pitt, I. W. Weaver, M. I. Stafford, D. Morrison, G. A. Sinclair, B. Boyce, M. W. T. 

Chappell, J. H. Shields with 9 other signed 75th Anniversary of 111 Sqn 1 August 1992 FDC No. 10 of 120. Flown in Tornado 

F3 ZE736 from RAF Leuchars. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

395 - Helmuth Beubermann signed Christmas USA 13c FDC postmark Omaha N. E. 21 Oct 1977. Good condition Est. £4 - 14 

396 - Leopold Heimes, Trevor Gray, Peter Ayerst, John Keatings, Lord Dowding, G. W. Benn, C. J. Hearn signed 6 x 8 card 

tribute to Belgium Leopold Heimes RAF who served with 235 Squadron of the Coastal Command during the Battle of Britain. 

Good condition Est. £8 - 14 

397 - Ian Fraser VC, John Kenneally VC, Eric Wilson VC, Pat Porteous VC plus 3 other signed The Battle of Jersey 1781 

FDC datestamp 6th January 1981 Jersey. Good condition Est. £10 - 14      
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